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March 5, 1992

MEMORANDUM FOR:  Bruce Al bright, Assistant General Counsel, Home
Mort gage Division, GHH

ATTN:  June Auerbach, Senior Attorney
FROM  Sam Rot hman, Senior Attorney, GPC
SUBJECT: Conpronise of clains agai nst nortgagees and servicers

This replies to your January 22, 1992 nenorandum in which
you posed several questions regarding the referenced subject. W
respond to your questions in the order presented.

1. (a) Does HUD have the authority to conprom se clains of
$20, 000 (to be changed to $100,000) or nore agai nst a nortgagee
or servicer or must they be done by the Departnment of Justice?

HUD has the authority to conprom se any claimthat does not
exceed $100, 000, exclusive of interest, at the tine the claimis
determned to be valid and past due. (Al though HUD regul ati ons,
at 24 CFR 17.74(a), specify a $20,000 maxi num that anount is
based on 31 U S.C. 3711(a)(2), which was anended on Novenber 15
1990 to raise the $20,000 ceiling to $100,000. Pub. L. 101-552
We are drafting appropriate anendnments to Part 17. Pending the
regul atory amendnment, it is ny viewthat the statutory change is
sel f-executing and supersedes 17.74(a).) Generally, conpromi se
of a claimin excess of $100,000 nust be referred to the Justice
Departnment for approval. Keep in mnd, however, that the
comprom se authority of the Debt Collection Act of 1982 and the
Federal Claims Collection Standards, 4 CFR Parts 101-105, are
i ntended to cumnul ate rather than supersede existing authority.
Therefore, shoul d HUD have conprom se authority under a program
statute, then DQJ approval would not be required.

An exanpl e of arguably other conpronise authority may be
found at section 207(l) of the National Housing Act, 12 U S. C
1713(1). That paragraph includes the follow ng | anguage:

not wi t hst andi ng any ot her provision of |law, the
Secretary shall al so have power to pursue to fina
collection by way of conprom se or otherw se al
clains assigned and transferred to himin connection
with the assignnment, transfer, and delivery provided
for in this section, and ...to foreclose on any

property....



Thus, in the case of a claimagainst a nultifanm |y nortgagor, it
may be argued that the Secretary may conpromi se that claim

wi thout regard to DQJ. Also, the Departnment's debt managenent
policy is such that the clains collection process does not extend
to debts secured by nortgages. See Handbook 1900.25 REV 3, 1-2
b.

However, the clainms you nmention are for overpaynent of
nort gage i nsurance clains and clearly are not secured by
nortgages. |In fact, these clains arise after the conpletion of
the entire nortgage i nsurance claimprocedure and, in any event,
are not "clains assigned or transferred" to the Secretary.
Theref ore, absent other conpronise authority, the conprom se of
those clains, if nmore than $100, 000, woul d require DQOJ approval

1. (b) Please outline the procedure of how such clains
shoul d be handl ed.

The first step is to evaluate and quantify the claim In
the case of an audit it is inportant to scrutinize the audit
report because we nust be able to prove the debt. Toward that
end it is helpful if the audit findings are based on "di sal | owed
costs" rather than "questioned costs."

Assumi ng the $100,000 threshold is satisfied, an appropriate
programofficial, e.g., a Division Director or Ofice Director
shoul d prepare a conprom se recomendati on for the Departnental
Clains Oficer (DCO. Unless the DCO has questions, he will
prepare a recomendation to DQJ relying heavily on the program
official's justification. Background material nust acconpany the
reconmmendat i on.

The criteria for conprom se are set forth in 24 CFR 17.73
and Handbook 1900.25 REV 3 at 4-7, and include cost-
ef fectiveness and the debtor's ability to pay.

Dependi ng on the facts of a given case, the DCO m ght ask
the Program Conpliance Division --this office-- to clear his
recommendation to DQJ. After its review DQJ will notify the DCO
Absent DQJ objection, the DCO w || authorize the conpronise and
the wite-off of the balance to OFA, MAS or the applicable RAD.
As part of this procedure the DCO woul d send copi es of rel evant
menos to the programofficial who initiated the conprom se

2. (a) Does anyone in SFH or MAS have the authority to
attenpt to collect a claim regardl ess of anpbunt, against a
nortgagee or servicer? 24 CFR 17.63 seens to indicate that only
clains collection officers can attenpt to collect clainms. Wo
are the clainms collection officers designated by the Assistant
Secretary for Housing?

The current situation as to clains collection officers is
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uncertain. The list of clains collection officers that | have is
woeful |y outdated. Under Notice 91-0006 ADM (copy attached),



whi ch was issued on July 22, 1991 there is no | onger a need for
clains collection officers because their responsibilities will be
performed by outside collection agencies. The rationale for the
CCO scheme, as | understand it, was to provide for someone with
speci al i zed col |l ection experience to take over a matter after a
programofficial had tried but failed to collect. As it

devel oped, that process was extrenely tinme-consum ng for a nunber
of reasons. | assune that the inefficiency of that process
accounts for the policy change elimnating the need for CCO s.

It seens to ne that there still is a role for HUD personne
to play, and | do not see 17.63 as an inpedinent. The authority
who designated a clains collection officer does not |ose his
aut hority because the designee is renoved. Thus, as a practica
matter, any responsible programofficial may initiate a
collection case. By "collection case" | nean an enforcenent
action in an admnistrative or litigation forum not the type of
activity a collection agency would perform as described in Notice
91- 0006 ADM

In any event, the authority to collect is rarely the issue;
it is the authority to collect |ess than the anbunt owed that is
the issue.

2. (b) Assuming that SFH or M AS has the authority to
attenpt to collect clains in general, does anyone in SFH or M AS
have the authority to conprom se clains under $20,000 (to be
changed to $100, 000) agai nst a nmortgagee or servicer? Has there
been sone del egation of authority fromthe Assistant Secretary of
Admi ni stration to SFH or MAS to conprom se?

As indicated in our response to 2.(a), SFH or M AS may
initiate a collection case for any amobunt. The conpromi se
authority of those offices is limted to $100, 000 and then only
as to Title | loans and tenant rents in HUD- owned properties.
(Debts secured by nortgages are excluded fromthese requirenents,
and SFH or M AS nmay conprom se clai ms agai nst nortgagors through
$100, 000. Whether HUD has the authority to conpromni se secured
clains in excess of $100,000 is arguable but is not in issue
here.) Proposed conpronises for all other clains nust be cleared
by the DCO. There has been no other del egati on of conpromn se
authority of which | am aware.

Thus, the conprom se of any clai magainst a nortgagee or a
servicer as you described would require the DCO s approval

2. (c¢) Assuming again that SFH or M AS has the authority to
attenpt to collect clains, please outline the procedure of how
comprom se offers should be handl ed. Specifically, once the
amount of a claimhas been determi ned by SFH or M AS, what
procedure shoul d be foll owed when they receive a conpromni se

offer? Does a representative fromSHF or MAS act as an

i ntermedi ary between the debtor and the Assistant Secretary of
Administration (for not-small clains) or a clainms collection
officer (for small clains)?



As nentioned above, the authority to collect and the
authority to conprom se are not co-extensive. SFH or MAS woul d
serve as the negotiator; when it reached a position, it would
prepare a recomendati on and forward it to the DCOwi th conpl ete
background materials. As a practical matter, it night expedite
the DCO s handling if conmunication were nmade prior to or during
negoti ations, particularly if the conprom se would result in a
smal |l recovery of a large claim Since the DCOs staff would be
the contacts for SFH or MAS, the size of the clainms would be
irrelevant.

VWil e negotiating, it is inperative that SFH or M AS i nform
the debtor that any agreenment is subject to DQJ approval. Aside
frominformng the other party that time for approval wll be
needed and from preventing enbarrassnent to HUD should DQJ
obj ect, the DQJ approval requirenent allows legitimte "w ggle"
room should HUD fail to recogni ze sone aspect of the deal during
negotiations that it wishes to correct before binding itself to
an obligation.

2. (d) What ampount has been set by the Assistant Secretary
for Administration for small clainms under 24 CFR 17.65(a)? Wo
are the clains collection officers referred to in that section?
Are they the sanme ones referred to in 17.637

CCO s were authorized to conmpronise clains that did not
exceed $2,500 (Handbook 1900.25 REV 3, 3-10). However, that
information, as well as the answers to the others posed in 2. (d)
is not longer relevant in light of the policy announced in Notice
91- 0006 ADM (See response to question 2. (a)).

2. (e) Does the Departnent have a Departnent Cainms Oficer
in accordance with 17.66? If so, would such officer have a role
in collecting or conprom sing clainms such as those descri bed
here?

The Department has a Departnent Cainms Oficer in accordance
with 17.66. He is Albert M MIller, the Deputy Director of the
O fice of Finance and Accounting. Yes, he would have a role in
conprom sing the type of clains you describe. That role is
described in our response to question 1. (b).

3. Is it correct to say that the Debt Collection Act does
not apply to the "determination" of the amount owed, but once the
amount is deternmined the Act does apply to any offer to pay a
| ower anount ?
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Yes. However, both the HUD regulations ( 17.62 and 17.100)
and the Federal Cains Collection Standards (4 CFR 101.6 and
102.3) prohibit the subdividing of claims to avoid the $100, 000
ceiling for conprom se and require that a claimbe an anmount
certain if it is to be collected by adninistrative offset.

4. Under what authority does SFH or MAS have, if any, to



perform adninistrative offsets under 24 CFR 17.72(b) and
17. 100, et seq?

Section 17.100(b) directs the Secretary to use
administrative offset in all cases in which offset is |egal and
feasible. "Secretary" is defined in 17.60(b) to include the
Secretary's designee. | do not know whether there are witten
designations for offset or other collection authority other than
those in Part 17, subpart C. However, it seens to nme that the
tenor of the regulations, including for exanple the DAS
responsibility at 17.109, is such that the authority of a given
programoffice is clearly inplied to the extent that it is not
expressed.

The authority to collect, while theoretically inplenented
through the CCO s, does not preclude the persons who had
del egated that authority in the first place fromexercising it,
regardl ess of the existence of a CCO system Also, renenber that
the Debt Collection Act and its inplenenting regulations, are
suppl enents to whatever collection and conprom se authority
exi sted when the Act becane effective. The agencies' viewis
that a common | aw renedy of offset has al ways existed; the mgjor
i mpact of the Debt Collection Act was to imnpose certain due
process requirenents on the use of offset as a renedy.

At t achnent



